
~ Form for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory Served 
community, Town, or City 
P.S.C.N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET N0.1 
CANCELLING 
ORIGINAL 

P.S.C. N0.4 
SHEET N0.1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Rates For Residential, Schools and Churches Schedule 1 

APPLICABLE RECF'V 
In all territory served by the Seller. u · -r £:[) 

AVAILABILITY AUG 14 1995 
Available to all Residential, Schools and Churches. 

PUBLJ-' ~ Oi::h vi...,e; 

TYPE OF SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Single phase at available voltages. 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

$5. 00 Per month per custome:PF KENTUCKY Customer Charge 
ALL KWH . 05084 (R) EFFECTIVE 

MARKETING RATE: 
JUL 2 6 1995 

Available to consumers eligible for Tariff Schedule lpuRSUANTTOSO?KARS:Oll . 

The electric power and energy furnished under this SECTIONJ (l) 
section shall be separately metered for each poir~:Y: ~ l: .. : 'Jf.u.L 
delivery. This retail marketing rate applies BtH~RVICECOMM!SSION 
programs which are expressly approved by the Commission 
to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Ky. Power 
Cooperatives Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. 

Marketing rate for all kwh per month 
PER KWH .03050 

This rate is only applicable during the below listed 
OFF-PEAK hours: 

MONTHS 
OCTOBER thru APRIL 

MAY thru SEPTEMBER 

OFF-PEAK HOURS-EST 
12:00 NOON TO 5:00 P.M. 
10:00 P.M. TO 7:00 A.M. 
10:00 p.m. to 10:00 A.M. 

(I) 

DATE OF ISSUE: AUGUST 10, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

ISSUED BY:~.~· TITLE: Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

For Entire Territory Served 
community, Town or City 
P.S.c. N0.4 First Revised 

SHEET NO. 2 
CANCELLING P.S.C . NO. 4 
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2 

1. The minimum charge under the above rate shall be $5.00 
net where 5 KVA or less of transformer capacity is 
required. Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of 
transformer capacity shall pay, in addition to the 
minimum, .75 on each additional KVA or fraction thereof 
required. 

2. For seasonal load, water pumps, barns, camps, mobile 
homes, and similar type consumers, the customer must pay 
no less than $60.00 annually and the Cooperative may 
bill such in advance. 

SPECIAL RULES 
Service under this schedule is limited to individual motors 
up to and including ten horsepower (10 H.P.) 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
Customer bill will be due by the fifteenth of each month. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 2 6 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~ ~:.. 'Jt.u/!... 
FOR rflPUBUCSft'N!CE CO~ir,~!SSfON 

DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service commission 
of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community,Town or City 
P.S.C . N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

CUMBERLNAD VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SHEET N0.3 
CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.4 

Gray, Ky. 40734 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Rates for Residential, Schools and Churches Schedule 1 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control 
Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory 
Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 
23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOi': 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 2 6 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTiON 9 ( 1) 

BY:_~~~· 'ltu)!_ 
FOR Tk~ SEiiVlCE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE: AUGUST 10, 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

ISSUED 
Issued 
of Ky. 

BY..ZJ<~ 
by authori~rder 
in case No.: 94-420 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public Service commission 

Dated: July 26, 1995 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
community, Town or City 
P.S.C. NO 4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET NO. 3 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Small Commercial and Small Power 
APPLICABLE 

Schedule II 

Entire Territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to all commercial and small power service under 
50 KW. 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

(N) SINGLE PHASE 

(N) 

ENERGY CHARGE: customer charge $5.00 per month per 
customer 

First 3,000 KWH 
Over 3,000 KWH 

THREE PHASE WHERE AVAILABLE 

$ .06572 
$ .05932 

DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand $3.68 

ENERGY CHARGE: Customer charge $5.00 per month 
customer 

First 3,000 KWH 
Over 3,000 KWH 

$ .06572 
$ .05932 

(R) 

(I) PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOt 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the Consumer for any period of 15 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be 
$5.00 where 5 KVA or less transformer capacity is required. 
Each customer who requires more than 5 KVA of transformer 
capacity shall pay in addition to the above minimum, .75 on 
each additional KVA or fraction there of required. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public service commission 
of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



~ Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 
P.S.C.N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

SHEET NO. 4 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Small Commercial and Small Power Schedule II 
SPECIAL RULES 

I. Consumers having their homes on the same premises with 
their business establishments may include service to 
both on the same meter, in which case all service will 
be billed under this schedule, using the rates 
contained in this schedule, if the consumer prefers he 
may make provisions for two meters in which case his 
usage for residential purposes will be billed under 
appropriate Residental Schedule, and his usage for 
business purposes will be billed under this schedule. 

II. The rate capacity of single phase motors shall not be 
in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.). Motors having 
a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) 
must be three phase. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
The customers bill will be due the fifteenth (15th) of each 
month . 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause ~iC SERVICE COMMISSIC>f' 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to OF KENTUCKY 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the EFFECTIVE 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. JUL 2 6 1995 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 PURSuANT ro 807 KAR 5:011, 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 
The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to p1'Us...,~~--- (! . /tu,f_ 
minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance w.f\-ff¥1 Puill..;C SERVICE COMMISSION 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control 
Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory 
Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 
23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by 
the Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

DATE OF ISSUE: AUGUST 10, 1995 

ISSUED BY :~~ 
Issued by a~~rder 
of Ky. in Case No.: 94-420 

DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public service Commission 

Dated: July 26, 1995 



4lt Form for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory served 
community, Town or city 
P.S.C. N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET N0.5 
CANCELLING P.S.C. N0 . 4 
ORIGINAL SHEET N0 . 5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

All Three Phase Schools and Churches Schedule III 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Seller . 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all public or non-profit private schools and churches 
whose total energy requirement, including but not limited to 
heating, air conditioning, lighting and water heating is 
supplied by electricity furnishedby the Cooperative . 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this rate schedule 
will be 60 cycle, alternating current, three phase service, 
present facilities permitting and at the following nominal 
voltages: Three phase, 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, 
277/480Y volts . 

All KWH $.05135 (R) 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The minimum annual charge will be not less than $ .75 per 
KVA of required transformer capacity as determined by the 
Cooperative. 

TERM OF CONTRACT PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO~ 
Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under0~~NTUCKY ttftCTIVE 
"Agreement for Purchase of Power". 

DATE OF ISS~ ()~AUGUST 10, ··-~95 

ISSUED BY~ . ~ 
Issued by autho~~rder 
of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 

JUL 2 6 1995 

DATE EFFECTIVE: 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public Service commission 

Dated: July 26, 1995 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory served 
Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET N0.6 
CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.4 
ORIGINAL SHEET N0.6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

All Three Phase Schools & Churches Schedule III 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information 
necessary to permit the Cooperative to determine and 
install the necessary transformer capacity to adequately 
service the load under the maximum operating conditions. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This 
Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions 
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or 
minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control 
Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory 
Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 
23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by 
the Commission order of March 31, 1981." PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSfet. 

DATE OF ISSUE: AUGUST 10, 1995 

ISSUED BY:~ 
Issued by alithO itY<)ailorder 
of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

TITLE: Manager 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

JUL 2 6 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: (W$,~ C!. . '?t.th(_ 
J~~~ilJ"c~~~~ COMM~ 

of the Public service commission 
Dated: July 26, 1995 



~m for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory served 
community, Town or city 
P.S.C.N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

CANCELLING 
ORIGINAL 

SHEET N0.7 
P. S.C. NO.4 

SHEET N0.7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power- Industrial Schedule IV 

APPLICABLE 
In all Territory served by the Seller. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose 
kilowatt demand shall exceed 2500 KW for lighting andfor 
heating andfor power. 

CONDITIONS 
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by 
the consumer for service under this schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this Schedule will be 
60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal 
voltage. 

DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand $5.71 
ENERGY CHARGE: 
ALL KWH $ . 02647 (R) 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for a period of fifteen PUBUCSERVICECOMMISSION 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is OFKENTUCKY 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and EFFECTIVE 
adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

JUL 2 6 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY·. QJ-uit.~ (!. 'Jt~ 
FOR "'illPU8LiCSER\iiCE"C'OMr.1iSStOO 

DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public Service Commission 

Dated: July 26, 1995 



~m for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET N0.8 
CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.4 
ORIGINAL SHEET N0.8 

Gray, Ky. 40734_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Large Power-Industrial Schedule IV 

LARGE POWER-INDUSTRIAL 
The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any 
time. The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for 
power factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by 
the demand meter multiplied by the 90% and divided by the 
per cent power factor. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

e 
FUEL 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the 
following charges: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the 
contract for service. 

(b) A charge of .75 per KVA per month of contract 
capacity. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as 
billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for 
line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is 
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 
The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or 
minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS JU~ 2 6 i995 1. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the metering point unless PURSl1ANTT0807KAR5:011 
otherwise specified in thecontract for service. All _SECTION9 (1) • 
wiring~ pole lines al!d other. electric equipment on th~: __ Q::ftt~l:~· ~ 
load s1de of the del1very po1nt shall be owned and ·ORTI(t~UBUC;::EHViCECOMM!SSION 
maintained by the consumer. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public Service Commission 

Dated: July 26, 1995 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET N0.9 
CANCELLING P.S.C. N0.4 
ORIGINAL SHEET N0.9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power-Industrial Schedule IV 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's 
primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, 
pole lines and other electrical equipment (Except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the Consumer . 

TERM OF PAYMENT 
The Customer's bill will be due the fifteenth (15th) of each 
month. 

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or 
minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the 
'Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program 
as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the 
Public Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative 
Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission order of March 31, 
1981." 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED 
Issued 
.Ky. 

JUL 2 6 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

I''Y· Q· -flf~"" 11 'u .. fJ ' : ~~:~)~~, ... :::z~-'~-· ·:;;;..-
;:or; YliL. i' iJBUC SE!i\J!CE COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public service commission 

Dated: July 26, 1995 



4ltrm for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory served 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

Community, 
P.S.C.N0.4 

CANCELLING 
ORIGINAL 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Town or City 
FIRST REVISED 

SHEET NO. 
P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

Large Power Rate - 50 KW TO 2,500 KW . Schedule IV-A 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served by the Seller . 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all commercial and industrial consumers whose 
kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for lighting and/or 
heating andjor power up to 2,500 KW. 

CONDITIONS 

10 
4 

10 

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the 
consumer for service under this Schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 
cycle alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

RATE 
DEMAND CHARGE: Per KW of billing demand $3.68 

ENERGY CHARGE: All KWH $ . 03535 (R) 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for power factor as provided below . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSK»i 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF ISSUE: AUGUST 10 1 1995 

ISSUED BY~ 
•

ued by authO'tyC)anorder 
Ky. in case No.: 94-420 

JUL 2 S 1995 
PURSUANT -r0 807 KAR 5:011. 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 
H Y: _{)t:~!f:.~.£., 'JUd._ 
FOr; tNE PU8UC WMC!i: COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public Service Commission 

Dated: July 26, 1995 



~rm for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 
P.S.C.N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET NO. 11 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Large Power Rate-50 KW TO 2,500 KW Schedule IV-A 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. 
The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for power 
factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand 
meter multiplied by 90% and divided by the percent power 
factor . 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the 
following charges : 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the 
contract for service. 

(b) A charge for .75 per KVA per month of contract 
capacity. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale 
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses . The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on 
a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel 
Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set 
out in 807 KAR 5:056. 
The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or 
minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the 
"Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC» 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
1. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 

delivery point shall be the metering point unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service . All 
wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the 
load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer . 

JUL 2 6 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

by _(/t.!.-:1!-~<~ ~.;..· _'Jtu.L__;;;;;;..._ 
fUM Trtt PUi3UC SEHVICE COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public Service Commission 

Dated: July 26 , 1995 



~~rm for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory Served 
community, Town or City 
P.S.C. N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET NO. 12 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power- 50 KW TO 2,500 KW. Schedule IV-A 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's 
primary line to Consumer's transformer structure unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, 
pole lines and other electrical equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the Consumer. 

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or 
minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the 
"Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control 
Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory 
Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 
23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by 
the Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOi·< 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 2 6 199.1 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:_~~!. ,'!tu-f_, 
FOR r~'liCSEnvicE c~)M;{~;OO~ 

DATE OF ISSUE• AUGUST 10 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26 1 1995 

•ISS~:~ ~~·~~r of t~!T~~l~:n:~:~ice commission 
Ky. in case No.: 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



ilfm for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
community,Town or City 
P.S.C. N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET N0.13 
CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

CANCELLING 
ORIGINAL 

P. S.C. NO. 4 
SHEET N0.13 

Gray, Ky. 40734 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Outdoor Lighting-Security Lights Schedule VI 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to 
dawn outdoor lighting in close proximity to existing overhead 
secondary circuits. 

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH 
Mercury Vapor Lamps 

1) 175 Watt $ 5.42 Per Lamp 
2) 400 Watt $ 7.29 Per Lamp 

Sodium Lamns 
1) 100 Watt OPEN BOTTOM $ 5.42 Per Lamp 
2) 100 Watt COLONIAL POST $ 6 . 26 Per Lamp 
3) 100 Watt DIRECTIONAL FLOOD $ 6.82 Per Lamp 

e 4) 400 Watt DIRECTIONAL FLOOD $10.35 Per Lamp 
5) 400 Watt COBRA HEAD $10.35 Per Lamp 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

1. 

2. 

The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and 
maintain the outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, 
luminaire, bracket attachment and control device on an 
existing secondary pole. 

The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the 
Cooperative. The Consumer shall protect the lighting 
equipment from deliberate damage. 

Per Month (R) 
Per Month (R) 

Per Month(R) 
Per Month(R) 
Per Month(R) 
Per Month(R) 
Per Month(R) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 2 6 1995 

3. The Consumer shall allow authorized representatives of PURSUA~~J~g~~~~R5:011, 
the Cooperative to enter upon the Consumer's premises ~ 
and to trim trees and shrubs as necessary for BY:_ u.(d"' ... C!. 'JtuL 
maintenance of the lighting equipment and for removal oFf'RT' PU8UCSERV!CEC01v'J.41SSIOI\ 
lighting equipment upon termination of service under 
this schedule. 

::::e:fB::s~~s 
Date Effective: JULY 26, 1995 

Title : Manager 

Issued by we No.: 
authority of an Order of the Public Service commission of KY in 
94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



• 

• 

Form for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory Served 
community, Town or City 
P.S.C. N0.4 FIRST REVISED 

SHEET NO. 14 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 4 
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14 

4. The Cooperative and the Consumer shall execute an 
agreement for service under this schedule for a period 
of not less than one year. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
The Customer's bill will be due on the 15th. of each month. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Outdoor Lighting-Security Lights Schedule VI JUL ?. 6 1995 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clau~:~~~~~~e_._~-~--~~-­
may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH eqlim • ~ ~ICSERVICECO~~\~!SSION 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale 
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on 
a twelve-month moving average of such losses . This Fuel 
Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set 
out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause . " 

"This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control 
Program as filed with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory 
Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 
23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by 
the Commission order of March 31, 1981." 

DATE OF ISSUE: AUGUST 10, 1995 

~==~=~ ~~,~~r 
of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 

DATE EFFECTIVE: JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public Service commission 

Dated: July 26, 1995 



~rm for filing Rate Schedule.s 

CUMBERLAD VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory Served 
community, Town, or City 
P.s.c. No . 4, First Revised 
original Sheet No. 15 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power - Industrial Schedule V-A 

APPLICABLE 

In all Territory served by the Seller. 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers willing 
to contract for a kilowatt demand in excess of 2500 kw with 
a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours 
per KW of contract demand. 

CONDITIONS 

The consumer shall execute an "Industrial Power Agreement" 
with the Seller of a service under this schedule. This 
agreement is subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power 
Cooperative. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

The electric service furnished under this Schedule will be 
60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal 
voltage. JUL 2 6 199.5 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 (1) RATES PER MONTH 

sv: . a~ e. '7t..uf__ 
FORT'flPUSUC SERVlCt COMMISSION Consumer Charge: 

DEMAND CHARGE; 

Energy Charge: 

$1,069.00 
$5.39 per kw of contract demand 

$7.82 per kw for all billing 
demand in excess of contract 
demand 

$ . 02501 PER KWH (I) 

DATE OF ISSUE•AUGUST 10 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE:JULY 26, 1995 

ISSUED BY;~~~ TITLE: Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service commission 
~Ky. in case No.: 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



.m for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 

For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town, or City 
P.s.c. No. 4, First Revised 
original Sheet No. 16 

The billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed 
below: 

(a) The contract demand 

(b) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the 
current month. The consumer's peak demand is the 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for 
each month (and adjusted for power factor as provided 
herein) : 

Hours Applicable For 
Months Demand Billing - EST • o~tober through April 7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 

5:00 P.M. to 10:00 

May through September 10:00 A.M. to 10 : 00 

P.M. 

P.M. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Ju i 2 ~ ''QU '­L . 0 t., .;(J 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY:_ ~ (!. · ?ud'... . ...:;;;..._ 
FOR T PtJBUC $ERV!Ct: COMM!SSION 

DATE OF IS~~ DATE EFFECTIVE:JULY 26,, 1995 

ISSUED BY: TITLE: Manager 

Issued by authority of an order of the Public service commission 
tltKy. in Case No.: 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



~m for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory served 
Community, Town, or city 
P.S.C. NO. 4, First Revised 
Original Sheet No. 17 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power - Industrial Schedule V-A 

LARGE POWER INDUSTRIAL 

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. 
The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for power 
factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand 
meter multiplied by the 90% and divided by the percent power 
factor. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The computed minimum monthly charge shall not be less than 
the sum of (a), (b), (c), and (d) below: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the 
contract demand charge, plus 

(b) The product of the excess demand multiplied by the 
excess demand rate, plus 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

(c) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 
hours and the energy charge per KWH, plus JUL 2 S 1995 

(d) The consumer charge. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 (1) 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE BY: __J~~:._:~~~~·~'Jt,.d_==:::-
FORT PUBliC SERVICE co;v>.MiSSION 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the 
Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 

DATE EFFECTIVE:JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 

Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service commission 
~Ky. in case No.: 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
Community, Town, or city 
P.S.C. NO. 4, First Revised 
Original Sheet No. 18 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This 
Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as 
set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or 
minus an adjustment per kwh determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

1. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the metering point unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All 
wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment on the 
load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSK}.\ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 2 6 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~C. 'Jlu-t._ 
FOR r~QflUBtiCS£RVICE COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE:JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 

Issued by authority of an order of the Public service commission 
of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

ForEntire Territory served 
Community, Town, or City 
P.s.c. No. 4, First Revised 
Original Sheet No. 19 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Rate - 1000 kw to 2,500 kw Schedule V 

APPLICABLE 

In all territory served by the Seller . 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers willing 
to contract for a kilowatt demand of 1,000 kw to 2,500 KW 
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 
hours per KW of contract demand. 

CONDITIONS 

The consumer shall execute an "Industrial Power Agreement" 
with the Seller under this schedule. This agreement is 
subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 2 6 1995 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 
60 cycle alternating current and at available nominal 
voltage. 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) MONTHLY RATE 

Consumer Charge: 
Demand Charge: 

Energy Charge: 

17 · a -, __ 1/ BY: -~ ... (4.,..,~ c..:. r r..u.r_ 

$53 5 . 0 0 FOR~ PL'BUC SEnVI_C_E C_O_Mi...;M:;;.ISS_ION_ 

$ 5.39 per kw of contract demand 
$ 7.82 per kw for all billing 

demand in excess of contract 
demand 

$ 0.03137 per KWH (I) 

DATE EFFECTIVE:JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE: Manager 
of the Public service commission 
DATED: JULY 26 , 1995 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky, 40734 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For Entire Territory Served 
community, Town, or City 
P.s.c. No. 4, First Revised 
Original Sheet No. 20 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) 
listed below: 

(a) The contract demand 

(b) The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the 
current month. The consumer'speak during the highest 
average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen 
minute interval inthebelow listed hours for eachmonth 
(and adjusted for power factor as provided herein): 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

DATE OF ISSUE:AUGUST 10, 1995 

ISSUED BY:~~ 

Hours 
Demand 

7 : 00 
5 : 00 

10 : 00 

Applicable For 
Billing 

A.M . to 
P.M. to 

A.M . to 

- EST 

12:00 
10:00 

10:00 

Noon 
P . M. 

P . M. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOt<~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JUL 2 6 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~ C. 'Jw.{_ 

DATE EFFECTIVE:JULY 26, 
FOR THfPUBliCSfnviCE CO'I/,M!SSION 

1995 

TITLE: Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Ky. in case No. : 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



ilfm for filing Rate Schedules 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

For Entire Territory Served 
community, Town, or City 
P.S.C. NO. 4, First Revised 
Original Sheet No. 21 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Large Power Rate- Schedule V 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. 
The measured demand will be adjusted to correct for power 
factors lower than 90%. The demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand 
meter multiplied by 90% and divided by the percent power 
factor. 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The computed minimum monthly charge shall not be less than 
the sum of (a), (b), (c) and (d) below: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the 
contract demand charge, plus 

(b) The product of the excess demand multiplied by the 
excess demand rate, plus 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
(c) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 

hours and the energy charge per KWH, plus 

(d) The consumer charge 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

JUL 2 6 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

All 
may 
the 

. . BY:--};'},?-"~ C! . ')w,{_ 
rates are appl1cable to the Fuel AdJustment Clause andFORHftPlJSi..i CSEflV!CECOMMISSION 
be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the 

DATE OF ISSUE:AUGUST 10, 1995 

ISSUED BY:~~:; 
DATE EFFECTIVE:JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE : Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 Dated: July 26, 1995 



tltmforfiling Rate Schedules For Entire Territory Served 
community, Town, or City 
P.S.C.No.4, First Revised 
original Sheet No. 22 

CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Gray, Ky. 40734 

Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This 
Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as 
set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or 
minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause". 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

1. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the metering point unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All 
wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the 
load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: lf:<-f--"$M.~ t!. 'JtuL 
FOR-;:-· o; -;;.;;:-:;::::::;:;: . r.O.,,-.. -,.,..,.-ION-

• I li,_,.t 'V Vt'J h Pvl: \.4 !"fl' i'Ji!\!'~ 

DATE OF ISSUE:AUGUST 10, 1995 

ISSUED BY:~,~ 
DATE EFFECTIVE:JULY 26, 1995 

TITLE : Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
of Ky. in case No.: 94-420 Date: July 26, 1995 



CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.C . S . KY . NO . 
(ORIGINAL) SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS - INDEX 

A. GENERAL 
1. Scope 
2. Revisions 
3. Consumer's responsibility for cooperative's property 
4 . Maintenance or continuity of service 
5 . Relocation of lines by request of members 
6. Services performed for members 

B. SERVICE PROCEDURES 
(C) 7. Application of service 

8. Membership fee 
9. Right of access 

10. Member's discontinuance of service 
11 . Connect .and reconnect charges 
12. Resale of power by members 
13. Special charges 
14. Service charge for temporary service 

C. METERS 
15. Meter tests 
16. Failure of meter to register 
17. Discontinuance of service by Cooperative 

D. CONSUMER EQUIPMENT 
18. Point of delivery 
19. Member's wiring 

E. ELECTRIC BILLS 
(N) 20. Billing form 
(C) 21. Billing 
(C) 22 . Budget Payment Plan 
(C) 23. Taxes 
(C) 24. Meter reading 
(C) 25. Unpaid checks from consumers 
(C) 26. Billing adjusted to standard periods 
(N) 27. Monitoring Usage 
(C) 28. Deposits 
(N) 29. Equal Deposit 
(N) 30. Calculated Deposit 
F. CLASSIFICATION OF MEMBERS 
(C) 31. Purpose of classification 
(C) 32 . Underground extension 
(C) 33. Service to mobile homes 

4 
2 

Date of Issue: June 1, 1992 

Issued by:~ 
Eff ecti veP&itie~ERv1ef1CbwssW 2 

General Manag,Qf KENTUCKY 
-=i:FFECTIVE 

JUL 2 1992 

PUJ1SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: ~v..6&< 
PtJBUC 'SERVICE OMMISSION MANAGER 



CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC P.S.C. KY. NO. 4 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION REVISED SHEET NO. 20 

(C) 

CANCELLING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
32. UNDERGROUND EXTENSION (CON'T} 

15. Underground Cost Differential 
Average Cost of Underground per foot 
Average Cost of Overhead per foot 
Average Cost Differential per foot 

UNDERGROUND COST COMPUTATION 

$5.84 
$2.75 
$3.09 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

Labor, Overhead, & Material 
(No trenching or backfilling) 

Cost Per 
Foot 

Job Totals 9487 Feet 36,394.35 $3.84 (I) 
(12 Months Ending) 
( DEC. 31, 1991) 

Estimated Costs For Trenching and Backfilling $2.00 

Total $5 . 84 (I) 

OVERHEAD COST COMPUTATION 

Job Totals 254,648 Feet 700,553.18 $2 . 75 (I) 
(12 Months Ending) 

( DEC. 31, 1991) 

16. Rock Clause 
An additional $31.00 per linear trench foot shall be 
charged where extremely rocky conditions are 
encountered, such conditions being defined as limestone 
or other hard stratified material in a continuous volume 
of at least one cubic yard or more which cannot be 
removed using ordinary excavation equipment . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Effective Date: June ~,KEIIlltlt~Y 

General Manager 
EFFECTIVE 

JUL 2 1992 

PUf_1SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 hlqlf 
SECTION 9 (1) G~ 

BY: ~4/.4,_ 
PUBLIC "SERVICE~OMMISSION MANAGER 


